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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN;, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

MANUFACTURERS AND

TRADERS TRUST COMPANY

TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3

AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

3815 SOUTHWEST TEMPLE

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115
TERM

Plaintiff
V. NO. 0//).55(‘/0

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

Defendant(s) JUL 1 8 200t
CIVIL ACTION - LAW William A. Shaw
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE Prothonotary
' NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID 8. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Loan #: 2086835184



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.



Plaintiff is -

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

3815 SOUTHWEST TEMPLE

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 4/21/99 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to CONTIMORTGAGE CORPORATION which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
INSTRUMENT # 199906494. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 3/27/01 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon
are collectible forthwith.



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $70,039.67
Interest 2,708.94
2/27/01 through 7/27/01
(Per Diem $17.94)
Attorney’s Fees 3,501.00
Cumulative Late Charges 470.72
4/21/99 to 7/27/01
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal '$77,270.33
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal $ 0.00
TOTAL $77,270.33
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees

will be charged.

8. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.

9. The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as

required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c.

10. The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

(i) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants;
or

(1) Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$77,270.33, together with interest from 7/27/01 at the rate of $17.94 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.
}ﬂ M/( 2{ Aensrer _

/s/ Frank Federman
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attomey for Plaintiff




ALL that certain piece or parcel of land sitﬁégé"i:‘:“tho Q.cwns‘bipA
of Burnsida, County of _c_:learfield and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described -as £ollowss .

PEGINNING at a point on line of land of Terry B. Kruise
and porthern side of legislative Route 17003; thence
West along legislative Route 17003 104 feet to line of
1and of Cherry Lane Farms, Inc,;thence Forth along
land of Cherry Lane Parms, Inc. 104 faet to a point:
thence East 104 feet to line of land of Terty 5.
Kruise; thence South along land of Tarry 2. Kruise

104 feet to a point and place of begipning.

Being a 104 square lot containing cne-half (%) acre,
more or lea_a.

RESERVING all the coal and minerals lying in, under and
upen the hereinbefore deascribed tract of 1and with the
u=sual mining rights and privileges for cperating and
removing the sane. '

BEING a portion of Parcel No. 1 described as the “How2~
stead Farm™ in the deed from 8. V. McRee and Mary B.
ws2wmm  PwmehanAd and wife, to Cherry lane ramms, InG-¢

[SApY P |
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VERIFICATION

JOHN SHELLEY hereby states that he is FORECLOSURE MANAGER of

FAIRBANKS CAPITAL CORPORATION mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that
he is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in
Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The
undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

pat: - /-0
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Q In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 11266
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY 01-1155-CD

VS.
COLLINASH, ORVIS R. & SHIRLEY G.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 20, 2001 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS TO ORVIS R. COLLINASH AND
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH, DEFENDANTS. NEVER RECEIVED ADDITIONAL
SURCHARGE.

Return Costs
Cost Description )
19.34 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY:

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

W\LUAM A. SHAW /77 g/u,éﬁ
Prothonotary Chester A. HawHins
My Commission Expires

onday in Jan. 2002 Sheriff
Cljaztrf‘tgld Cg Clearfield, PA.

(&

AU@ §/3 7001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

MANUFACTURERS AND
TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99
3815 SOUTHWEST TEMPLE
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115
TERM

No. O 1155 CO

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Plaintiff

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

Defendant(s)
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT

' A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
ifv the DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR

wshh: {ﬁ%yecae ;:I:l\; and CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
\fﬂ ] of the CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 | hereby certify this to be a true
correct Copy (814) 765-2641 and attested co,)y of the original
original filed of record statement filed i this coey
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN -‘

Loan #: 2086835184 JUL 1 8 2001

Attest. ot

Prothonotary



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.



Plaintiff is -

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

3815 SOUTHWEST TEMPLE

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 4/21/99 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to CONTIMORTGAGE CORPORATION which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
INSTRUMENT # 199906494, PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 3/27/01 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon
are collectible forthwith.



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $70,039.67
Interest 2,708.94
2/27/01 through 7/27/01

(Per Diem $17.94)

Attorney’s Fees 3,501.00
Cumulative Late Charges 470.72
4/21/99 to 7/27/01

Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00

Subtotal $77,270.33
Escrow

Credit 0.00

. Deficit _ ' 0.00
Subtotal $ 0.00
TOTAL $77,270.33
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees

will be charged.

8. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.

9. The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as

required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c.

10. The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

@) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants;
or

(ii.)  Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$77,270.33, together with interest from 7/27/01 at the rate of $17.94 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.

_/s/ Frank Federman
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Auorney for Plainuif



ALL that ceztain piece or parcel of land sit;i;g;"i:'x.'thc '!.owna‘bip.
of Burnside, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described -as followss .

BEGINNING at a point on line of 1and of Terry B. Kruise
and porthern side of legislative Route 17003; thence
Wast along legislative Route 17003 104 feet to line of
land of Cherry Iane Farmms, InCi; thence North along
land of Cherry Lane Pams, Inc. 104 foet to a point:
thence East 104 feet t¢ line of 1land of Terry B.
Kruise; thence South along land of Tarry 2. Kruise

104 feet to a point and place of beginning. '

Being a 104 square 1ot containing one~half %) acre,
more or less.

RESERVING all the ccal and minerals lying in, undar and
upen the hereinbefore described tract of land with the
uxwal mining rights and privileges for cperating and

removing the same.
BEING a portion of Parcel ¥o. 1 dascribed as the “Howe~

stead Farm®™ in the deed from S. V. McXee =nd Mary E.
coormn  huwahand and Wife, to Cherry lane Farms, InG-¢

*% TOTAL PRGE.

PREMISES ON: RD 1 BOX 122
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VERIFICATION

JOHN SHELLEY hereby states that he is FORECLOSURE MANAGER of

FAIRBANKS CAPITAL CORPORATION mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that
he is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in
‘Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The
undersigned understand;q that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/) Sily

paTE: - /%-0(




By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION ‘

\
‘ é‘ . FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
| 1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

MANUFACTURERS AND

TRADERS TRUST COMPANY

TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3

AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

3815 SOUTHWEST TEMPLE

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115
TERM

Plaintiff -
V. NO. O{ [ /@5 'C,_O

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
RD 1BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

Detendant(s)
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
, DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
meh?er eby certify the CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
n to be a true and CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 | hereby certify this to b
qu(ect copy of the (814) 765-2641 and attested copy of(:hee c:'igilr'gl
original filed of record Statement filed in this case.
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN UL 8 2001

Loan #: 2086833184
Attest.

> *

Prothonotary



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN |
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.



Plaintiff is -

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

3815 SOUTHWEST TEMPLE

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 4/21/99 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to CONTIMORTGAGE CORPORATION which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
INSTRUMENT # 199906494. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 3/27/01 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon
are collectible forthwith.



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $70,039.67
Interest 2,708.94
2/27/01 through 7/27/01
(Per Diem $17.94)
Attorney’s Fees 3,501.00
Cumulative Late Charges 470.72
4/21/99 to 7/27/01
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal $77,270.33
Escrow
Credit 0.00
) Deficit 0.00
Subtotal $ 0.00
TOTAL $77,270.33
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees
will be charged.
8. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.
9. The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as

required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c.

10. The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

@d) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants;
or

(ii.) Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$77,270.33, together with interest from 7/27/01 at the rate of $17.94 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

/s/ Frank Federman
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Autorney for Plainuit




ALL that certain piece or parcel of land siti{;gé"i:‘z-thc &.ownn‘hipA
of Purnside, County of ,:_:learfield and State of Pennsylvanis,
bounded and described ‘as followes )

BEGINNING at a point on line of land of Terry B. Kruise
and northern sida of legislative Route 17003; thence
Wesgt along lLegislative Route 17003 104 feet to line of
land of Cherry Lane Famms, Incy; thence North along
land of Cherry Lane Pamms, Inc. 104 feet to a points
thence East 104 feet tO line of 1land of TexrTy 8.
Kruise; thence South along lznd of Terxy B. Kruise

104 feet to a point and place of beginning.

Being a 104 square 1ot containing one~half ) mcre,
more or lea_e.

RESERVING all the coal and minerals lying in, undar and
upen the hereinbefore described tract of land with the
usual mining rights and privileges for cperating &nd

removing the same.
PEING a portion of Parcel No. 1 described as the “BHC”

wtead Farm® in the deed from S. V. McXee and Mary E. o
e Tuehand and wife, to Cherry lLane Farms, ;ne., . .

PREMISES ON: RD 1 BOX 122 *H TOTAL PAGE.BBI *xx



VERIFICATION

JOHN SHELLEY hereby states that he is FORECLOSURE MANAGER of

FAIRBANKS CAPITAL CORPORATION mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that
he .is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in
Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The
undersigned understandé that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/]Sy

DATE: - /20"
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

BY: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza, Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215)563-7000

Attorney for Plaintiff

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3 o3
AGREEMENT DATED 6-1-99 : CIVIL DIVISION(

P |

L

.-‘Sv

Plaintiff A
ungy

n
Clearfield CJ
JE AR
vS. 4 \&)‘Z‘:l: 7
ORVIS R. COLLINASH : No. Ol—llSS—GQfﬁ o
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH [ &% |2
o v v
I B
Defendants £ M ;
F2 715
g =
£z

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTTON/MORTGAGE FQ%ECLOSURE
i

! L

TO THE PROTHONOTARY: B “ fa

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure

with reference to the above captioned matter.

/‘4¢—Nzé /194654’7f-”*——’/

F, K FEDERMAMN, ESQUIRE
ttorney for Plaintiff

Date: October 15, 2001

FILED

0CT 1 ¢ 2001

viliam A. Shaw
Fiothonotary
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Prothonotary

Daguty Prothonotary
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 11266

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY 01-1155-CD

VS.
COLLINASH, ORVIS R. & SHIRLEY G.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 17, 2001 FILED AMENDED RETURN MARKING SURCHARGE PAID.

Return Costs
Cost Description

10.00 SURCHARGE: PAID BY: ATTY.

FILED

0943 70 g,

r A. Shaw
W“\;:gthonotaw

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

ug 11l Harnys

Chester A. Ha

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary Sheriff
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

Page 1 of 1



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11266

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY 01-1155-CD

VS.
COLLINASH, ORVIS R. & SHIRLEY G.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 29,2001 AT 2:00 PM EST SERVED THE WTIHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON ORVIS R. COLLINASH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE
RD#1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING
TO ORVIS R. COLLINASH A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING.

NOW OCTOBER 29, 2001 AT 2:00 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, RD#1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER
THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING.

Return Costs

Cost Description F L E
36.79 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY. ’
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. ’gv 0 ' 2001

/ 9/02 —
R A. Shaw
~Loonotary

bt

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
WILLIAM A SHAW Chester7A. HM
Prothonotary Sheriff

My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA.

Page 1 of 1
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS

TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR

SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3

AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99 No.: 01-1155-CD
3815 SOUTHWEST TEMPLE

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115

VS.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against ORVIS R.
COLLINASH and SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to
Plaintiff’s Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the
mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $77,270.33
Interest (7/27/01 to 10/28/03) 14,782.56
TOTAL $92,052.89

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown
above, and (2) that notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

)

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff
Damages are hereby assessed as indicated. L)
DATE: _(Jetobes 38 2003 &«%
PRO PROTHY :

B

FILED

0CT 282003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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FEDERMAKI AND PHELAN, LLP

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(213) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS  TRUST
COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION
SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

Plaintff

Vs.
ORVIS R. COLLINASH

SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
Defendants

TO: ORVISR.COLLINASH-
RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

DATE OF NOTICE: QCTOBER 15, 2003

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

LANTIY NY 1 1SS Yy

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE

DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE.TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12243
LAYWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(213) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS  TRUST
COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION
SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

Plaintiff

Vs,
ORVIS R. COLLINASH

SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
Defendants

TO: SHIRLEY G.COLLINASH
RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

DATE OF NOTICE: QCTOBER 15,2003

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 01-1155-CD

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE

DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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*FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION
1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS CLEARFIELD COUNTY

TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR

SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3 No.: 01-1155-CD

AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

VS.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff
in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following
facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of

Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant, ORVIS R. COLLINASH, is over 18 years of age, and resides at
RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692 .

(c) that defendant, SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH, is over 18 years of age, and resides
at RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unswormn falsification to authorities.

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
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William A Shaw
onotary/Clerk of Courtg
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*(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236) - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS &3 }-.. .o
TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR

SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3

AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99 No.: 01-1155-CD

Plaintiff
Vs.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

against youon (X dphes 28 2003 .

By: DEPUTY

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact:

LY

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney or Party Filing

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY .**



| ,f\
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , NSAREY :\\
PENNSYLVANIA A ﬂ
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT é’p
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-01155-CD
Real Debt: $92,052.89
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Orvis R. Collinash Entry: $20.00
Shirley G. Collinash
Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment
Date of Entry: October 28, 2003

Expires: October 28, 2008

Certified from the record this 28th day of October, 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

sk st st sk ok 3k s sk sk e sk sk sk ok ke ok ok st 3 ok sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk s sfe sk sk sk sk st ke ok ok sk st sfe ke ok ok ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok sk ok skok sk sk ok ok sk sokok ok sk ok kok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST CLEP;Rngngi%‘IJETY,
COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION
SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

No. 01-1155-CD

VS.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

ORYVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

To the Director of the Office of the Prothonotary:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $92.052.89
Interest from 10/28/03 to and Costs.
Date of Sale ($15.13 per diem) 137.00 P(D%oac"ﬂﬁ Costs

Her

Frank Federman, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Note: Please attach description of Property.

SZB

FILED

0CT 2 8 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS
TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR No.: 01-1155-CD
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

VS.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION
SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Frank Federman,
Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information
concerning the real property located at RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

ORVIS R. COLLINASH RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH RD 1 BOX 122
WESTOVER, PA 16692

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SAME AS ABOVE

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

=

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

October 23, 2003
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CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS
TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR No.: 01-1155-CD
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

VS.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION

SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Frank Federman,
Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information

concerning the real property located at RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

DURIEZ EXCAVATING RR 1
BARNESBORO, PA 15714

4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING 2101 N. FRONT STREET
FINANCE AGENCY HARRISBURG, PA 17105



+

ot é.iNam.e and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675
Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
Tenant/Occupant RD 1 BOX 122

WESTOVER, PA 16692

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsw.;fjlx\siﬁcation to authorities.

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

October 23, 2003



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SUBURBAN STATION CIVIL DIVISION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS
TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR No.: 01-1155-CD
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

CERTIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above
captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

() an FHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
() vacant

(X) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257 O F[}““ :
1 :A,\._»‘:;/
N\
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION
SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

VS.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield:

PENNSYLVANIA

NO.: 01-1155-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due

Interest from 10/28/03 to
Date of Sale ($15 . 13 per diem)

Total

Dated_ () otoker 08,3007
(SEAL)

$92,052.89

- - - 3

R . . .- I

$ Plus costs as endorsed.

1 271.00 Pr,,q{qmobrand, Costs

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

By:
Deputy

SZB



No. 01-1155-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE
FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

VS.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH. . -~ 1 J.. . s

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $92,052.89

Int. from 10/28/03
to Date of Sale ($15.13 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd. 197.00

Sheriff

Attorney fésPlaintiff

Address: RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692

Frank Federman, Esquire

RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692
Where papers may be served.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of Burnside, County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on line of land of Terry E. Kruise and Northern side of Legislative Route
17003; thence West along Legislative Route 17003 104 feet to line of land of Cherry Lane Farms,
Inc.; thence North along land of Cherry Lane Farms, Inc. 104 feet to a point; thence East 104 feet

to line of land of Terry E. Kruise; thence South along land of Terry E. Kruise 104 feet to a point
and place of beginning. .

BEING a 104 square Iot containing one-half ( 1/2) acre, more or less.

P ) *

Tax Parcel #816-000-00022 - - eme T e

;I'I’I’LE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Orvis R. Collinash and Shirley G. Collinash, -
husband and wife by Deed from Cherry Lane Farms, Inc. datec_i 4/12/71, recorded 7/21/71, in Deed
Book 577, Page 267. . :




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

. PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST
COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION ACCT. #2086835184

SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99 F , L E D ,{/0
DEFENDANT COURT NO.: 01-1155-CD ) @
ORVIS R. COLLINASH 5 20 %
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

, William A. Shayw

Prothonot
SERVE ORVIS R. COLLINASH AT: TYPE OF ACTION onotany/Clerk of Courts
RD 1 BOX 122 XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
WESTOVER, PA 16692 SALE DATE: FEBRUARY 6, 2004
SERVED

Served and made known to O P() S/Z {[-145( Defendant on the 3 day of De < _,200 3 at ?C\ ?
o'clock Z M., at 2 74 , Commonwealth of Pennsylvama in the manner
described below

_’_/D,%u.ant personally served.
L~ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is
___Adult in charge of Defendant's remdence who refused to give name or relationship.
___ Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
__Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

Other
Descrlptlon Age — 7 é Height >~ \Sis Weight / ?C) Race ('// Sex ' Other
1) r‘(ﬂ £ /C- Q/ , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I

personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued
in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Swom to and subscrlbed

I;ej me this 5+ day
CCem ber200 3. %

Notary: Notarial Seal
Momca Crilly, Notary Public
City of Altoona, Blair CoN@ ! ;ERVED

My Commission Expires Aug.

On the day of Mermber.Permey s Abeintion n()\Q-IQQE . M., Defendant NOT FOUND becausc
__Moved __ Unknown _ No Answer __ Vacant

Other:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of ,200 By:

Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

2

L.D.#12248

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
* MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST
COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION ACCT. #2086835184
SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

DEFENDANT COURT NO.: 01-1155-CD F-'l ED,W
ORVIS R. COLLINASH Cc

SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH Drg?; l ﬁ(@ ;g(

SERVE SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH AT: TYPE OF ACTION William A. Shaw
RD 1 BOX 122 XX Notice of Sheriff’s Salgothonotary/Clerk of Courts
WESTOVER, PA 16692 SALE DATE: FEBRUARY 6, 2004

SERVED

Served and made known toﬁu' [ﬂ' 3 efendant on the 3 day of Q < 200 3 o 2O 2
o'clock E M, at . o 4 > Commonwealth of Pennsylvama m the manner
described below:

ZL{ondant personally served.

___ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is
__Adultin charge of Defendant's remdence who refused to give name or relationship.
___Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
___Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

Other

Description: Age Z Height 2 -2 5 > Wclght / ?0 Race ng Sex // Other

I,( A28 (/ a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued
m the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed C y

befpreyme this 574 day s ) -
of _/J 2£ce,.~éw,; 200 _3. %—»—
Notarial Seal L

. . Monica Crilly, Notary Pub
Notary: By: c,g, of Altoona, Blair County

MWrgg;Bn Exp\res Aug. 27, 2005
Member, PennsyNania Association ot Notaries

On the day of ,200_ , at o'clock __. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because: .
__Moved _ Unknown _ NoAnswer __ Vacant e

Other:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of ,200___. By:

Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAIN TIFFE

b

LD.#12248

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 191 3-1814

(215) 5 -7000
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SALE DATE: & ) (o } N

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS

TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR No.: 01-1155-CD

SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3

AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

Fl LED
ORVIS R. COLLINASH ‘MJ AN 2 3 20

SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
William A. Shaw
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
Pa. R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Exccution was
filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given in the manner required by Pa.
R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth on the attached Affidavit No.
2 (previously filed) and Supplemental Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated, and a copy of the notice is attached
as an Exhibit. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped

by the U.S. Postal Service is attached for each notice.
[ verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

|
FR/ANK FEDBEMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



[ 4
L

""MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS

TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR No.: 01-1155-CD
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3

AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

VS.
ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION .

* SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99, Plaintiff.in the above action, by its attorney, Frank Federman, .

Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information

concerning the real property located at RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

DURIEZ EXCAVATING RR 1
BARNESBORO, PA 15714

4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING 2101 N. FRONT STREET
FINANCE AGENCY HARRISBURG, PA 17105



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
Y reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Clearfield County Domestic Relations Cleartfield County Courthouse -
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and .address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any -
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675

Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105

Tenant/Occupant RD 1 BOX 122

WESTOVER, PA 16692

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unstfSl\s(ﬁcation to authorities.

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

October 23, 2003
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January 14, 2004

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST
COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3
AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

VS§.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

TO: All parties in Interest and Claimants

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNER(S): ORVIS R. COLLINASH and SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH
PROPERTY: RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692
Improvements: Residential dwelling
Judgment Amount: $92,052.89
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
No. 01-1155-CD

The above captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the Clearfield County Sheriff's Sale
on FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2004, at the Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 North ond Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830 at 10:00 A.M..

Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage, judgment, or other interest on the property, which
may be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your interests. If you have
any questions regarding the type of lien or the effect of the Sheriff’s Sale upon your lien, we urge you to
CONTACT YOUR OWN ATTORNEY, as we are not permitted to give you legal advice.

The Sheriff will file a schedule of Distribution on a date specified by the Sheriff not later
than 30 days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions
are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST COMPANY/
AKA FAIRBANKS CAPITAL CORPORATION No. 01-1155-CD ,
B
Vs. S DR

ORVIS COLLINASH AUG 057724 Q
SHIRLEY COLLINASH Wl Lr3el
William A. witi
PETITION TO OPEN JUDGEMENT NUNC PROTUNC  Prothonctary

And now, come the Defendants, Orvis R. Collinash and Shirley G. Collinash, by
and through counsel, and seek to open judgement nunc pro tunc, alleging in support thereof the
following:

1. A Judgement was entered on October 28, 2003. This judgement was entered on
the averment by Fairbanks Capital Corporation that the Defendants had defaulted
on a Forbearance Agreement. A copy of that Judgement is attached. (Exhibit A.)

2. At the time of the entry of the judgement, the Defendants were unrepresented by
counsel, and were being led to believe by the Plaintiffs that the papers they were
getting in the mail should be disregarded as there was a new Forbearance
agreement being negotiated. In support of this averment, Defendants supply a
copy of the second page of a communication from Fairbanks Capital Corp. dated
November 28, 2003.

Defendants attempted to comply with the Forbearance agreement, by sending
checks for the amount requested by Fairbanks, only to have those checks returned
to them. In support of this averment is a copy of a letter returning a payment
from “Loan Servicing Center”, with the address used jointly by Fairbanks Capital
and Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company. This letter is dated January 20,
2004, well after the entry of the Judgement in this case.

Lo

4, The Plaintiffs set the matter for a sheriff sale, so the Defendants contacted
counsel, who filed a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on February 2, 2004 to Case Number
04-21286.

5. By means of this bankruptcy, the Defendants hoped to cure any arrearages owing

on the mortgage and cure any existing defauit.



6. The judgement entered in the Clearfield County Court was entered by Default,
and without any defense by the defendants, due to the continued communication
with the Defendants and reassurance of the Defendants by Fairbanks Capital Corp.
during the time that the defendants would have (without such communication and
reassurance) retained counsel and defended.

7. The Defendants Orvis R. Collinash and Shiﬂey G. Collinash stand ready to testify
to the averments listed above.

8. It is of grave importance to the Defendants that they be able to open the above
judgement.

WHEREFORE, The Defendants respectfully request the Honorable Court to enter
an Order vacating and opening the above cited judgement.

Respectfully Submitted,

- P2 wj/éw%

Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire
Homady & Wheeler, P.C.
P.O. Box 627
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814) 696-4020

PA ID No. 65251



VERIFICATION

We, Orvis R. Collinash and Shirley G. Collinash, do verify that the information contained
in the foregoing petition, and acknowledge that any statements herein are made subject to the

provisions of 39 Pa. C.S. Section 4903, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Orrin o Cullypl

Orvis R. Collinash

August 3, 2004




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST COMPANY/
AKA FAIRBANKS CAPITAL CORPORATION No. 01-1155-CD

VS.

ORVIS COLLINASH
SHIRLEY COLLINASH

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire, do certify that I served a true and correct copy of the
forgoing Petition to the following by first class mail, postage pre-paid on August 4, 2004:

Orvis R. Collinash Fairbanks Capital Corp.
Shirley G. Collinash 3815 South West Temple
1077 Westover Road P.O. Box 65250
Westover, PA 16692 Salt Lake City, UT 84115
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company

c/o

Federman & Phelan

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103 L
A e (/Cf/é“/ -

Mary K. Whie;&squire

Homady & Wheeler, P.C.
P.O. Box 627
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814) 696-4020

PA ID No. 65251



FILED

AUG 0 5 2664

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST COMPANY/
AKA FAIRBANKS CAPITAL CORPORATION No. 01-1155-CD

VS.

ORVIS COLLINASH
SHIRLEY COLLINASH

ORDER

. A e poiiZ o
AND NOW, This __/, / Day of , 2004, hearing will be set

74
on the instant Petiton to Open Judgement on the l Day of Mgfg 29

&m. before Judge DA,NM A, in Courtroom No. { .

BY THE COURT:

Sl | Lo

J.

FILED

AUG 122004

William-A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts






FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.X. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3
Agreement Dated 6/1/99

3815 Southwest Temple

Salt Lake City, UT 84115

Plaintiff
VS.
Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division

Clearfield County
No.: 01-1155-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Service upon the Defendants was made by sending a true and correct copy of the

Suggestion of Bankruptcy by U.S. First Class Mail on the date listed below.

Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire
Law Office

Homady & Wheeler, P.C.
P.O. Box 627

1409 Third Avenue
Duncansville, PA 16635

Date: Xl [1’ o

Cgons @b,

.fm’ne R. Davey, Esqui?é

ttorney for Plaintiff

FILED 4,
mllia
AUG 16 2004

William. A. SHaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.LF K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3
Agreement Dated 6/1/99

3815 Southwest Temple

Salt Lake City, UT 84115

Plaintiff
vs.
Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF

Court of Common Pleas

Civil Division

Clearfield County
No.: 01-1155-CD

SUGGESTION OF BANKRUPTCY

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Defendants, Orvis R. Collinash and Shirley G. Collinash filed Chapter 13 bankruptcy in
the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania at Docket No.: 04-
21286 on February 2, 2004. According to the Bankruptcy Docket, this case is still active.

Date: &! '\3\ b '

QA

Jenfine R. Davey, Esquire/

Attorney for Plaintiff

FILED,,

M| |ra lc_
AUG 16 _ZZB%Z

-
William Avgg)
- Shaw
Prothonotary/CIerk of Coyng



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3
Agreement Dated 6/1/99
3815 Southwest Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84115

Plaintiff

VS.

Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

AND NOW this day of

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division

Clearfield County
No.: 01-1155-CD

ORDER

, 2004, upon consideration of

the Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc of Defendants and Plaintiff’s response

thereto it is hereby:

ORDERED and DECREED that the Petition is hereby denied and dismissed.

BY THE COURT:




A-"/

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3
Agreement Dated 6/1/99

3815 Southwest Temple

Salt Lake City, UT 84115

Plaintiff
Vs.
Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF

Court of Common Pleas

Civil Division

Clearfield County
No.: 01-1155-CD

FILED 4
%gALJG 242@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PLAINTIFE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ PETITION TO OPEN

JUDGMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

And now comes Plaintiff, Manufacturers & Traders Trust Company Trustee for

Securitization Series 1999-3, by and through its attorneys, Federman and Phelan, LLP,

and hereby files the within response to the Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc

Pro Tunc and in support thereof avers as follows:

1-8. Denied. By way of further response, Defendants Orvis and Shirley

Collinash are currently involved in a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, pending at docket no. 04-

21286. Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc has been filed in

violation of the automatic stay and therefore Plaintiff has is unable to respond to the

merits of the Petition. Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court deny and

dismiss the Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc due to the pending bankruptcy.



.ba“'

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court, deny and
dismiss the Petition to Open Judgment of Defendants.

Respectfully Submitted,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

N

Jeniffe R. Davey, Esquire/
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

Jenine R. Davey, hereby states that she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in this action,
that she is authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the
foregoing Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc
are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

DATE: i\g 3]0 BY: A 949),0()1

Jenjl€ R. Davey, Esquire /

Attgrney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.X. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 J.F.K. Blvd. - Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company : Court of Common Pleas
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3 : Civil Division
Agreement Dated 6/1/99 :
3815 Southwest Temple : Clearfield County
Salt Lake City, UT 84115 : No.: 01-1155-CD
Plaintiff :
vs.

Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants®
Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc and Certification was sent via first class mail
to the persons listed below on the date indicated:

Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire
Law Office

Homady & Wheeler, P.C.
P.O. Box 627

1409 Third Avenue
Duncansville, PA 16635

Date: 8) 93)”‘" ' W

Jetiine R. Davey Esquire /
Attorney for Plaintiff




FEDERMAN & PHELAN, LLP

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

215-563-7000
Fax: 215-563-4491
Email: jenine.davey@fedphe.com

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire Representing Lenders in
Litigation Department Pennsylvania and New Jersey
August 23, 2004

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Court Administrator
Clearfield County
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, et al. vs. Orvis R. Collinash, et al.
Clearfield County, CCP, No.: 01-1155-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing with the Court please find Plaintiff's Brief in Opposition to the
Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc and Certification of Service
relative to the above referenced matter. Please return a time-stamped copy of the first
page of the Brief, and Certification in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

ry truly YZZ

Jénine R. Davey, Esquire
JRD/mzc
Enclosure

cC: Mary K. Wheéler, Esquire
- Office of the Prothonotary

¢ Please be advised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information received will
be used for that purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy and this debt was not
reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be n attempt to collect a debt, but only
enforcement of a lien against property.



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 J.F K. Blvd. - Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company : Court of Common Pleas
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3 : Civil Division
Agreement Dated 6/1/99 :
3815 Southwest Temple : Clearfield County
Salt Lake City, UT 84115 : No.: 01-1155-CD
Plaintiff :
vs.

Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122

~ Westover, PA 16692

Defendants

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Brief in Opposition to the
Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc and Certification was sent via
first class mail to the persons listed below on the date indicated:

Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire
Law Office

Homady & Wheeler, P.C.
P.O. Box 627

1409 Third Avenue
Duncansville, PA 16635

Date: &//.) 3/ oy QM&MJW/
[ 77/ Jer% R. Davey Esquire /
Attérney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3
Agreement Dated 6/1/99

3815 Southwest Temple

Salt Lake City, UT 84115

Plaintiff
VS.
Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division

Clearfield County
No.: 01-1155-CD

S

{5{6/%304(/(&
N & ey

!
I

PLAINTIFE’S BRIEF AND OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANTS’ PETITION

TO OPEN JUDGMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference its response to Defendants’ Petition to

Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc as if set forth herein and at length.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court, deny and

dismiss the Petition to Open Judgment of Defendants.

Date: K\‘QB\‘M’

Respectfully submitted,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

N Mlows)

J eni@é R. Davey, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




N
N ! In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 14844
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SEC  01-1155-CD

VS.
COLLINASH, ORVIS R.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, NOVEMBER 24, 2003 @ 11:24 A.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE
AND TIME.

A SALE DATE OF FEBRUARY 6, 2004 WAS SET. F ’ L E D

William A. Shaw
NOW, NOVEMBER 24, 2003 @ 11:24 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED ORVIS R. COLLINASH,  Frothonotary/Clerk of Coyyrie

DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE, RD 1, BOX 122, WESTOVER, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH, DEFENDANT/
WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

NOW, NOVEMBER 24, 2003 @ 11:24 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED SHIRLEY G.

COLLINASH, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE RD 1, BOX 122, WESTOVER,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH,
DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, FEBRUARY 4, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S
ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF'S SALE SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 6, 2004
TO MAY 7, 2004.

NOW, MAY 6, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY

TO STAY THE SHERIFF'S SALE SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2004 DUE TO A CHAPTER
13 BANKRUPTCY FILING.

Page 1 of 2
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 14844

¥

* MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SEC  01-1155-CD

VS.
COLLINASH, ORVIS R.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, AUGUST 24, 2004 PAID COSTS FROM THE ADANCE AND MADE A REFUND OF
THE UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

NOW, AUGUST 24, 2004 RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE BEING HELD ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANTS. PLAINITIFF'S ATTORNEY STAYED THE WRIT DUE TO A
BANKRUPTCY FILING AND TIME HAD EXPIRED ON THE WRIT.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $216.96
SURCHARGE $40.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

WILLIAM A SHAW %iékr% o ‘

Prothonotary
My Commission Expires Sheriff
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Ciearfield, PA

Page 2 of 2



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZATION PENNSYLVANIA
SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

NO.: 01-1155-CD

VS.

WRIT OF EXECUTION

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
ORYVIS R. COLLINASH.

SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following descrlbed property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $92,052.89

Interest from 10/28/03 to $
Date of Sale ($15. 13 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

13700 @v‘}’/’lowﬂ\g Costs

Prothonotary, Eiom%on Pleas Court of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated_{ 0 fpber 98 2003
(SEAL) By—

W%@%ml © 22 Pm. Beputy-

O Curtrn, S Qo



No. 01-1155-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE
FOR SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99

VS.

ORVIS R. COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $92,052.89

Int. from 10/28/03
to Date of Sale ($15.13 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd. id7.cO

Sheriff

Attofney fOePlaintiff

Address: RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692
RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692
Where papers may be served.
Frank Federman, Esquire
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000




ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of Burnside, County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on line of land of Terry E. Kruise and Northern side of Legislative Route
17003; thence West along Legislative Route 170

03 104 feet to line of land of Cherry Lane Farms,
Inc.; thence North along land of Cherry Lane F.

arms, Inc. 104 feet to a point; thence East 104 feet
to line of land of Terry E. Kruise; thence South along land of Terry E. Kruise 104 feet to a point
and place of beginning. .

BEING a 104 square lot containing one-half (1/2) acre, more or less.

Tax Parcel #816-000-00022 - <o e s

;I'ITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Orvis R. Collinash and Shirley G. Collinash,

husband and wife by Deed from Cherry Lane Farms, Inc. dated 4/12/71, recorded 7/21/71, in Deed

Book 577, Page 267.

R




REAL ESTATE SALE

v SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION
NAME COLLINASH NO. 01-1155-CD
NOW, , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due

and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in
Clearfield on the day of 2003, | exposed the within described real estate
of

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following

appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 92,052.89
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST
MILEAGE 23.76 TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE
LEVY 15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
MILEAGE 23.76 PROTH. SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES
CcsDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
COMMISSION 2% FORECLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
POSTAGE 4.44 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
HANDBILLS 15.00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED
ADD'L POSTING TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST 92,052.89
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY COSTS:
BID AMOUNT ADVERTISING 291.06
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE TAXES - collector RETURNED
COPIES/BILLING 15.00 TAXES - tax claim
5.00 DUE
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 LIEN SEARCH 200.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TOTAL SHERIFF DEED COSTS 0.00
COSTS 216.96 SHERIFF COSTS 216.96
LEGAL JOURNAL AD 135.00
DEED COSTS: PROTHONOTARY 127.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT MORTGAGE SEARCH 80.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MUNICIPAL LIEN
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED TOTAL COSTS 1,050.02
COSTS 0.00

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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Law Offices
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, L P
One Penin Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevarc
Suite 1400
Phﬂadelphia, PA 19103-1814
sandra.cooperfedphe-pa.com

Sandra Cooper Representng Lenders in
Judgment Department, Ext, 1258 I ennsylvania and New Jersey

February 4, 2004

Office of the Sheriff

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTENTION CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re:  MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST CCOMPANY TRUSTEE FOR
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATED 6/1/99 v. ORVIS R.
COLLINASH SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH '

No. 01-1155-CD

RD1BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692

Dear Cindy:

Please postpone the Sheriff's Sale of the above referer ced property which is
scheduled for "2/06/04 .

The Defendant (s) filed a Chapter 13 Bankruptey (No _04-21286 ) on_2/02/04 .
The property is to be relisted for the _5/07/04 Sherifl's Sale.

Very truly yours,
SHE
Sandra M. Cocper

VIATELECOPY (: 814) 765-5915
S

CC: | ORVIS R. COLLINASH SHIRIEY G. COLLINASH
; RDIBOX 122 RD1BOX122
. WESTOVER,PA16692 | WESTOVER,PAIG692
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Law Offices
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburbar: Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boul:vard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1 814

Genevieve.Mautz@fedg he.com

Genevieve Mautz Representing Lenders in
Judgment Department, Ext. 1409 Fennsylvania and New Jersey

May 6, 2004
Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915
Re: MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY TRUSTEE FOR
SECURITIZATION SERIES 1999-3 AGREEMENT DATET: 6/1/99 v. ORVIS R, COLLINASH
SHIRLEY G. COLLINASH

No. 01-1155-CD

RD 1 BOX 122, WESTOVER, PA 16692

Dear Cindy:

The Defendant (s) filed a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy (No. #04-21286 ) on 2/2/04.
Very truly yours,

Genevieve Mautz



FEDERMAN & PHELAN, LLP

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

215-563-7000
Fax: 215-563-4491

Email: jenine.davey@fedphe.com

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire Representing Lenders in
Litigation Department Pennsylvania and New Jersey
August 23, 2004

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Office of the Prothonotary
Clearfield County

230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, et al. vs. Orvis R. Collinash, et al.
Clearfield County, CCP, No.: 01-1155-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing with the Court please find Plaintiff's Response to Defendants’ Petition
to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc and Certification of Service relative to the above
referenced matter. Please return a time-stamped copy of the first page of the Response,
Brief, and Certification in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

ry truly yours,

RECEN, ED

Jegine R. Davey, Esquire

JRD/mzc AUG g 4 2004

Enclosure N

LOURT ADNINISTRATORG
cc:  Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire - <OFFICE,, ,
- Court Administrator ‘

e Please be advised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information received will
be used for that purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy and this debt was not
reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be n attempt to collect a debt, but only
enforcement of a lien against property. -



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 J.F.K. Blvd. - Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company : Court of Common Pleas
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3 : Civil Division
Agreement Dated 6/1/99 :
3815 Southwest Temple : Clearfield County
Salt Lake City, UT 84115 : No.: 01-1155-CD
Plaintiff :
vs.

Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1 Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’®
Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc and Certification was sent via first class mail
to the persons listed below on the date indicated:

Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire
Law Office

Homady & Wheeler, P.C.
P.O. Box 627

1409 Third Avenue
Duncansville, PA 16635

Date: 8} 33)0\‘] W%

Jemine R. Davey Esqu‘i're /
Aftorney for Plaintiff




FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3
Agreement Dated 6/1/99

3815 Southwest Temple

Salt Lake City, UT 84115

Plaintiff
Vvs.
Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD1Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division

Clearfield County
No.: 01-1155-CD

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ PETITION TO OPEN

JUDGMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

And now comes Plaintiff, Manufacturers & Traders Trust Company Trustee for

Securitization Series 1999-3, by and through its attorneys, Federman and Phelan, LLP,

and hereby files the within response to the Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc

Pro Tunc and in support thereof avers as follows:

1-8. Denied. By way of further response, Defendants Orvis and Shirley

Collinash are currently involved in a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, pending at docket no. 04-

21286. Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc has been filed in

violation of the automatic stay and therefore Plaintiff has is unable to respond to the

merits of the Petition. Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court deny and

dismiss the Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc due to the pending bankruptcy.



i

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court, deny and
dismiss the Petition to Open Judgment of Defendants.

Respectfully Submitted,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

S Qhue,

Jeniffe R. Davey, Esquire./
Attorney for Plaintiff
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DATE: &\Q ﬁ’b‘ BY:

VERIFICATION

Jenine R. Davey, hereby states that she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in this action,
that she is authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the
foregoing Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc
are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

. Davey, Esquire
ey for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire ATTORNEY FOR PLAINITFF
Identification No.: 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 J.F.X. Blvd. - Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company : Court of Common Pleas
Trustee for Securitization Series 1999-3 | : Civil Division
Agreement Dated 6/1/99 :
3815 Southwest Temple : Clearfield County
Salt Lake City, UT 84115 : No.: 01-1155-CD
Plaintiff :
vs.

Orvis R. Collinash
Shirley G. Collinash
RD 1Box 122
Westover, PA 16692
Defendants

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Brief in Opposition to the
Defendants’ Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc and Certification was sent via
first class mail to the persons listed below on the date indicated:

Mary K. Wheeler, Esquire

Law Office F

Homady & Wheeler, P.C.

P.O. Box 627 , 2L§ D/V%Q_
1409 Third Avenue A/l?G/ 20 5 Zﬁﬁﬁﬁ

Duncansville, PA 16635 <
William A, Shaw\
Prothonolary/Clerk of Courts

Date: &/ / 23 / ot /
[ 77/ Jenjffe R. Davey Esquire /
Attérney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST
COMPANY, a/k/a FAIRBANKS
CAPITAL CORPORATION

VS. : NO. 01-1155-CD
ORVIS COLLINASH, et al.

ORDER

NOW, this 1st day of September, 2004, pursuant to
this Court's scheduling Order of August 11, 2004, this being the
date set for hearing on the Petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro
Tunc filed on behalf of the Defendants; neither counsel for the
Defendants nor the Defendants having appeared; the Court having
not granted any continuances; therefore, it is the ORDER of this
Court that the petition to Open Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc be and is
hereby dismissed.

BY THE COURT:

<:;;ij;:j€ Judge

gel

FILED
0l 40081
SEP 0 12004
William A. Shaw

" Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
‘MLE&%thuﬁﬁmbmmy
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